B
A
LL
A
ST
TECHNICAL INFORMATION BULLETIN
MAGNETIC LINEAR BALLAST
RAPID START T12

Input
watts
(W)
Input
current
(A)
Ballast
factor
B.E.F. Power
factor
THD
%
Lamp
crest
factor
F40T12  1 40 50/10 52 0.15 0.93 1.790 0.98 8 1.6
F40T12/ES 1 34 60/16 46 0.13 0.91 1.975 0.99  12 1.7
F40T12/U 1 40 50/10 51 0.15 0.92 1.800 0.98 9 1.6
F40T12/U/ES 1 34 60/16 46 0.13 0.91 1.975 0.99  12 1.7
F40T10 1 40 50/10 52 0.16 0.94 1.805 0.94  10 1.6
F30T12 1 30 50/10 45 0.13 0.94 2.085 0.99  11 1.7
F30T12/ES 1 25 60/16 41 0.15 0.92 2.240 0.98  16 1.8
TECHNICAL INFORMATION BULLETIN
 WIRING DIAGRAM